amount of full and true value to be added at the expiration of each two-year period by reason of the delayed assessment. Filing fees shall be collected by the assessor from the person making application, and forwarded to the register of deeds together with the notice described above within 30 days of the granting of such delayed assessment. Only one application per dwelling unit may be granted with respect to any parcel.

Sec. 4. The purpose of this act is to provide an incentive to the improvement of older residential properties and thereby retard the growth of slums.

Sec. 5. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the recognition, in determining the value of lands for taxation, of factors increasing the value of residential property which are independent of improvements made thereto.

Sec. 6. No application for delayed assessment hereunder shall be accepted by the county assessor of Ramsey county on or after July 1, 1969.

Sec. 7. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the governing bodies of the city of Saint Paul and the county of Ramsey, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1967.

### CHAPTER 683-H. F. No. 2312

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to Dakota county; providing for compensation of certain county officials; amending laws 1963, Chapter 323, Section 1; and repealing Laws 1963, Chapter 213.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 323, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Dakota county; officials' salaries. Dakota county shall pay each of the following officials designated in this section an annual salary of not less than \$9,000 nor more than \$13,000, to be determined by the board of county commissioners: County auditor, county treasurer, sheriff, register of deeds, and clerk of district court.

Sec. 2. Dakota county; salary of attorney. Notwithstand-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

ing the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the county attorney of Dakota county shall receive such reasonable compensation for services rendered by him as the county board of the county shall determine, payable in semimonthly installments upon the warrant of the county auditor drawn upon the county revenue fund. The county shall pay any bond required by law to be given by the county attorney.

Sec. 3. Laws 1963, Chapter 213, is repealed,

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Dakota county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1967.

# CHAPTER 684-S. F. No. 1830

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Eagan; conferring the power to franchise and regulate public service corporations in the same manner as a village.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Eagan, town of; village powers. The town of Eagan shall possess the same powers and the same authority now possessed by villages under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 300.03 to 300.05. The town board may adopt, amend or repeal ordinances, rules and bylaws in the exercise of those powers and authority as it deems expedient.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective when approved by the town board of Eagan and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1967.

## CHAPTER 685-S. F. No. 1261

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating moneys to reimburse Independent School District No. 181 for moneys expended for a junior college.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.